

**No. 11-13574-G**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PAUL BIRSTER and ANGELA BIRSTER,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**AMERICAN HOME MORTGAGE SERVICING, INC.,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF OF THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION  
BUREAU AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU  
1801 L Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
[www.consumerfinance.gov](http://www.consumerfinance.gov)

LEONARD J. KENNEDY  
*General Counsel*  
ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ  
*Principal Deputy General Counsel*  
DAVID M. GOSSETT  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
PETER G. WILSON  
KRISTIN BATEMAN  
*Attorneys*  
(202) 435-7821

December 21, 2011

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Facts.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. An Entity that Meets the FDCPA’s General Definition of “Debt Collector” Qualifies as a “Debt Collector” for Purposes of the Entire Act, Even If Its Principal Purpose Is Enforcing Security Interests and Even If It Was Enforcing a Security Interest in the Particular Case.....	14
A. An entity can qualify as a “debt collector” under both the general and the additional definition. ....	16

B.	The additional definition of “debt collector” does not exempt enforcers of security interests who also meet the general definition of “debt collector” from provisions other than § 1692f(6).....	17
C.	The additional definition does not imply that an entity that regularly collects debts no longer qualifies as a “debt collector” for purposes of the entire Act if it enforces a security interest in the particular case.....	23
II.	The FDCPA Bars Harassing, Abusive, and Unfair Debt Collection Activities that Occur in the Context of Foreclosure Proceedings.....	25
A.	Neither the text nor the purposes of the Act suggest that debt collection activities are exempt from the FDCPA’s requirements if they accompany foreclosure proceedings.....	26
B.	The overwhelming weight of authority holds that attempting to obtain payment of money from a	

debtor in the context of proceedings to enforce a security interest constitutes debt collection activity.....	29
C. The Court need not decide in this case whether foreclosure by itself constitutes debt collection activity covered by the Act.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Ausar-El v. BAC (Bank of Am.) Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , 2011 WL 4375971 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Beadle v. Haughey</i> , 2005 WL 300060 (D.N.H. 2005) .....	28
<i>Chomilo v. Shapiro, Nordmeyer &amp; Zielke, LLP</i> , 2007 WL 2695795 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Eley v. Evans</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 531 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	25, 30
<i>Grden v. Leikin Ingber &amp; Winters PC</i> , 643 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	25, 33
<i>Harris v. Americredit Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2180477 (W.D. Va. 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	2, 11, 26
<i>In re Greer</i> , 2010 WL 4817993 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	19
<i>Jordan v. Kent Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 652 (D. Del. 1990).....	19, 20, 28, 29
* <i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Long v. Nat’l Default Servicing Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3199933 (D. Nev. 2010).....	20
<i>Mabry v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1052353 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	16
<i>Memcott v. OneWest Bank</i> , 2011 WL 1560985 (D. Ore. 2011) .....	31
* <i>Montgomery v. Huntington Bank</i> , 346 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	19

<i>Overton v. Foutty &amp; Foutty, LLP</i> , 2007 WL 2413026 (S.D. Ind. 2007) .....	13, 31, 33
<i>Pflueger v. Auto Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 33740813 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	20
* <i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19, 27, 30
* <i>Romea v. Heiberger &amp; Assocs.</i> , 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Rosado v. Taylor</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ind. 2004) .....	28, 29, 31
* <i>Shapiro &amp; Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1992) .....	19, 33
<i>Trent v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	32
<i>Warren v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 458 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 32
* <i>Wilson v. Draper &amp; Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	18, 27, 28, 30, 33
<i>Ziembra v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3420646 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	15

**Statutes**

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 802, 91 Stat. 874, 874 (1977) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	22, 27
*15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	2, 5, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....	1, 5, 12, 13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692d .....	1, 5, 12, 13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	1, 5, 12, 13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692f .....	1, 5, 12, 13, 25

15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	1, 5, 12, 13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692i .....	11, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1692l (2010) .....	5
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Dodd-Frank Act), Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1002(12)(H) (2010).....	3
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Dodd-Frank Act), Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1022 (2010) .....	3, 6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Dodd-Frank Act), Pub. L. No. 111-203, §1061(b)(5) (2010).....	3
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Dodd-Frank Act), Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1089 .....	3, 5, 6
Dodd-Frank Act, §1089(4) .....	6
<b><i>Federal Register Notices</i></b>	
Designated Transfer Date, 75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010).....	4
Identification of Enforceable Rules and Orders, 76 Fed. Reg. 43569, 43570 (July 21, 2011) .....	22
Statements of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary On the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50097, 50108 (Dec. 13, 1988) .....	22
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Federal Trade Commission, Annual Report 2010: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (2010) .....	5
Federal Trade Commission, Annual Report 2011: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (2011) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 95-382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 3, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1695.....	29
